

John H. Robinson, WSB #6 – 2828
Marci C. Bramlet, WSB #7 – 5164
ROBINSON BRAMLET LLC
400 E. 1st Street, Suite 202
Casper, WY 82601
Telephone: 307.733.7703
Facsimile: 307.201.5546
john@jrmcb.com
marci@jrmcb.com

Peter S. Modlin (Cal. Bar # 151453)
Admitted pro hac vice
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8392
pmodlin@gibsondunn.com

Megan Cooney (Cal. Bar # 295174)
Admitted pro hac vice
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, California 92612-4412
Telephone: 949.451.4087
mcooney@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR TETON COUNTY, WYOMING**

DANIELLE JOHNSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 18853
)	
STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND DISPOSITION REQUESTED.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. WITHOUT A PERMANENT INJUNCTION, WYOMING’S CRIMINAL ABORTION BANS WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS, THEIR PATIENTS, THEIR CLIENTS, AND OTHER WYOMINGITES.....	8
A. The Criminal Abortion Ban Will Cause Irreparable Injury	10
1. Plaintiffs and Wyomingites Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from Forced Pregnancy and Parenting.....	11
2. Pregnancy Is a Significant Medical Condition that the Abortion Ban Forces on Wyomingites.....	12
3. Pregnancy Often Presents Medical Complications that Threaten the Mother’s (and Fetus’s) Long-Term Well-being.....	15
4. The Abortion Ban Forces Irreparable Costs on Pregnant Women in Addition to the Health Risks.....	16
B. The Criminal Medication Ban Will Cause Irreparable Injury.	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	23
A. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 38—health care.	23
1. Abortion Is Health Care Under Section 38.....	24
2. The Criminal Abortion Ban Violates Section 38.....	27
a. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Public Health and Welfare.....	28
i. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Prenatal Life	29
ii. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect Women.....	32
iii. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Protect the Integrity of the Medical Profession	35
iv. The Criminal Abortion Ban Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Accomplish the State’s Other Asserted Purposes.....	36

b. The Criminal Abortion Ban Unduly Infringes on the Constitutional Right of Women to Make Their Own Health Care Decisions	38
3. Wyoming’s Criminal Medication Ban Violates Section 38	43
4. The Court Should Overrule the State’s Objection to Plaintiffs’ Evidence	47
B. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Are Void for Vagueness.	51
1. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Claim Is Both Facial and “as Applied”	51
2. The Abortion Ban and Medication Ban Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	52
C. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban violate Wyo. Const. article I, sections 18 & 19; article VII, section 12; article XXI, section 25—establishment of religion.	59
D. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 18 and article XXI, section 25—Free Exercise of Religion.....	72
E. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Wyo. Const. article I, section 3—Equal Protection.....	79
F. Wyoming’s Criminal Abortion Ban and Criminal Medication Ban Violate Unenumerated Rights Under Wyo. Const. article I, sections 2, 7, and 36.	82
CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ailport v. Ailport</i> , 2022 WY 43, 507 P.3d 427 (Wyo. 2022)	28, 76, 80, 81
<i>Air Methods/Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Workforce Servs.</i> , 2018 WY 128, 432 P.3d 476 (Wyo. 2018)	59
<i>Allhusen v. State ex rel. Wyo. Mental Health Pros. Licensing Bd.</i> , 898 P.2d 878 (Wyo. 1995)	6, 81
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)	50, 51, 84
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	63
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	47, 62, 66, 76, 77, 78
<i>Carnahan v. Lewis</i> , 2012 WY 45, 273 P.3d 1065 (Wyo. 2012)	7
<i>CBM Geosolutions, Inc. v. Gas Sensing Tech. Corp.</i> , 2009 WY 113, 215 P.3d 1054 (Wyo. 2009)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	63
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	80
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	62
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 370 P.2d 371 (Wyo. 1962)	82
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	29, 37, 67

<i>DS v. Dep’t of Pub. Assistance & Soc. Servs.</i> , 607 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1980).....	83, 85
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	63, 64
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Emp. Sec. Comm’n of Wyo. v. W. Gas Processors, Ltd.</i> , 786 P.2d 866 (Wyo. 1990).....	83
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, et al. v. Daniel Cameron, et al.</i> , No. 22-CI-3225, 2022 WL 20554487 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 22, 2022).....	68
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	63, 64
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wash. 2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	73, 74, 75
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 2004 WY 101, 96 P.3d 1027 (Wyo. 2004).....	51
<i>Goodman v. State</i> , 601 P.2d 178 (Wyo. 1979).....	68
<i>Griego v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 975 (Wyo. 1998).....	52
<i>Hardison v. State</i> , 2022 WY 45, 507 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022).....	27, 81
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	83, 84, 85
<i>Hoem v. State</i> , 756 P.2d 780 (Wyo. 1988).....	6, 28, 81
<i>Howard v. Aspen Way Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WY 152, 406 P.3d 1271 (Wyo. 2017).....	82
<i>Int. of ASM v. State</i> , 2021 WY 109, 496 P.3d 764 (Wyo. 2021).....	79

<i>Int'l Snowmobile Mfrs. Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2004).....	12, 20
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	48, 49
<i>Johnson v. State Hearing Examiner's Off.</i> , 838 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 1992).....	80
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Distr.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	61, 62, 75, 76, 77, 79
<i>Kitzmilller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	64
<i>Knori v. State ex rel. Dep't of Health, Off. of Medicaid</i> , 2005 WY 48, 109 P.3d 905 (Wyo. 2005).....	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	52
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	60
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	60, 61
<i>Maxfield v. State</i> , 2013 WY 14, 294 P.3d 895 (Wyo. 2013).....	7
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	62, 63
<i>Midvale City Corp. v. Haltom</i> , 73 P.3d 334 (Utah 2003).....	50
<i>Miller v. City of Laramie</i> , 880 P.2d 594 (Wyo. 1994).....	6
<i>Mills v. Reynolds</i> , 837 P.2d 48 (Wyo. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Neely</i> , 2017 WY 25, 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017).....	60, 61, 72, 73, 76
<i>Nehring v. Russell</i> , 582 P.2d 67 (Wyo. 1978).....	80

<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (NM 1998)	26, 32
<i>O'Donnell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 112, 76 P.3d 308 (Wyo. 2003)	5
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	48, 49, 67
<i>Powder River Coal Co. v. Wyo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WY 137, 145 P.3d 442 (Wyo. 2006)	58
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014)	24
<i>Reed v. Bryant</i> , 719 F. App'x 771 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Reno Livestock Corp. v. Sun Oil Co. (Del.)</i> , 638 P.2d 147 (Wyo. 1981)	8
<i>Rialto Theatre, Inc. v. Commonwealth Theatres, Inc.</i> , 714 P.2d 328 (Wyo. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	61, 63
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	73, 74, 75
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 84 P.2d 767 (Wyo. 1938)	28, 82
<i>Tavern, LLC v. Town of Alpine</i> , 2017 WY 56, 395 P.3d 167 (Wyo. 2017)	8
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass'n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)	12, 22
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>United States v. Colo. Sup. Ct.</i> , 87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015)	58

<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. State</i> , 934 P.2d 740 (Wyo. 1997).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	63
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980).....	6, 80, 85
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	82
<i>Williams v. Eaton</i> , 333 F. Supp. 107 (D. Wyo. 1971).....	60
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978).....	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	73
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 2.....	80, 83
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 3.....	80
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 6.....	83
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	83
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 18.....	73, 74
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 19.....	60
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 36.....	83
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 38.....	27, 28, 43
Wyo. Const. art. VII, § 12.....	60
Wyo. Const. art. XXI, § 25.....	73, 74

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002.....	39
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.204.....	39
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.205.....	39
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-301.....	3
Wyo. Stat. § 6-4-402.....	3

Wyo. Stat. § 1-37-103.....	7
Wyo. Stat. § 8-1-103.....	58
Wyo. Stat. § 33-26-402.....	36
Wyo. Stat. § 35-1-201.....	79
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-101.....	65
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-110	3
Wyo Stat. § 35-6-121	3, 26, 29, 65, 77
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-122.....	3, 31, 30, 53, 57, 65
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-124.....	3, 13, 15, 30, 31, 41, 53
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-125.....	4
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-126.....	4
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-127.....	4
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-131.....	32
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-132.....	32
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-139.....	4, 25, 45, 46, 52, 56, 65

Legislative Materials

H.R. 92, 66th Leg., Budget Sess., Ch. 88 (Wyo. 2022).....	3
H.R. 152, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 184 (Wyo. 2023).....	3, 66
S. 109, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 190 (Wyo. 2023).....	4
S. 96, 66th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 116 (Wyo. 2021).....	68

Other Authorities

Bridget Grumet, <i>'It's Barbaric,' Says Austin Woman Denied Care As Pregnancy Unraveled</i> , Austin American-Stateman (Oct. 23, 2022).....	39
<i>Contraception</i> , Students for Life of America, https://studentsforlife.org/learn/contraception/	47
Elizabeth Cohen & John Bonifield, <i>Texas Woman Almost Dies Because She Couldn't Get An Abortion</i> , CNN (Nov. 16, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/16/health/abortion-texas-sepsis/index.html	39

Frances Stead Sellers & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Confusion Post-Roe Spurs Delays, Denials for Some Lifesaving Pregnancy Care, Miscarriages, Ectopic Pregnancies, and Other Common Complications are Now Scrutinized</i> , Washington Post (July 16, 2022).....	39
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion Bans in Cases of Sex or Race Selection or Genetic Anomaly</i> , https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/abortion-bans-cases-sex-or-race-selection-or-genetic-anomaly	36
House Judiciary Committee Hearing, February 1, 2023, Comments of Representative Barry Crago at 23:00 through 23:50, https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=PaizsqUDoUA&list=PLOhkcX5d91No8QiqW5_bV4cv-NmKO3DQs&index=5	70, 71
<i>Imminent</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2023), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/imminent?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld	57
John Bear for Wyoming, <i>Roe v Wade Trigger Bill Round Table</i> , YouTube (May 4, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=g98MntQumIY	69
Kate Zernike, <i>Medical Impact of Roe Reversal Goes Well Beyond Abortion</i> , Clinics Doctors Say, N.Y. Times, (Sept. 10, 2022).....	39
Katherine Kortzmit, et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance - United States, 2020</i> , CDC, Nov. 25, 2022.....	34
<i>Life-sustaining</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2023), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/life-sustaining	55
<i>Louisiana Anti-Abortion Group Calls on Doctors to Stop Denying Care Exempted by Ban</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 26, 2023).....	39
Michael J. Horan, <i>The Wyoming Constitution: A Centennial Assessment</i> , XXVI Land & Water L.Rev. 13 (1991).....	80
<i>Peril</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2023), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/peril	57
Reese Oxner & María Méndez, <i>Texas Hospitals Are Putting Pregnant Patients at Risk by Denying Care out of Fear of Abortion Laws</i> , Medical Group Says, Texas Tribune (July 15, 2022).....	39
Rod J. Rohrich, et al., <i>Assessing Cosmetic Surgery Safety: The Evolving Data</i> , Plast Reconstr. Surg. Glob. Open, May 2020.....	34
<i>Substantial</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2023), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/substantial?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld	54, 57
Susan Szuch, <i>She Had ‘a Baby Dying Inside’ Her. Under Missouri’s Abortion Ban, Doctors Could Do Nothing</i> , USA Today (Oct. 15, 2022).....	39
